

## No.8- 189 /2014-leadership Government of India Ministry of Minority Affairs

11th Floor, Paryavaran Bhavan, C.G.O.Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003 Dated: 2-3 M. Sep., 2014

C

aı

di

a

To

The Pay & Accounts Officer, Ministry of Minority Affairs, Paryavaran Bhavan, CGO Complex, New Delhi

Subject: Release of 1st installment (50%) of non-recurring Grant-in-Aid for the year 2014-15 to 'Nehru Sewa Ashram , Village Dingurpur, Post-Dilawarpur, Kant , Distt. Shahjahanpur, -242001, Uttar Pradesh' for organizing Leadership Development training programme at Shahjahanpur District (Uttar Pradesh) under the "Scheme for Leadership Development of Minority Women (Nai Roshni)".

Sir,

I am directed to convey the sanction of the President of India for an amount of Rs. 6,43,950/(Rupees Six Lakh Forty Three Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty only), towards the cost for
organizing Leadership Development training for Minority Women for 225 (Two Hundred
and Twenty Five Only) Non Residential training for selected trainees at Shahjahanpur
District (Uttar Pradesh) and release of Rs. 3,21,975/- (Rupees Three Lakh Twenty One
Thousand Nine Hundred And Seventy Five only) for Non –Residential as first
Dilawarpur, Kant, Distt. Shahjahanpur, -242001, Uttar Pradesh, as per details at Annexure –
I. The above sanction is subject to fulfillment of following terms and conditions as given in para
2(i-xii) and the Guidelines prescribed under the Scheme:

- 2 (i) Grant-in-aid has been given to the above mentioned organizations on the basis of the recommendation of Government of Uttar Pradesh. It is incumbent on the part of Government of Uttar Pradesh to ensure that the organization recommended by them utilize the fund for the purpose it has been sanctioned.
- (ii) The Organization will not obtain grant for the same purpose or activity from any other Ministry or Department of Government of India or State Government and or any other body.
- (iii) The Organization will not divert grant-in-aid and entrust the execution of the project for which the Grant-in-Aid is sanctioned to another organization or institution. No funds out of this grant should be utilized for any new/other scheme for which prior approval of Government has not been obtained.

4. Michan 13/9/14

প্রথম ক্রিয়ে/Under Secretary প্রত্যক্ষেত্রক সোধী পরিবার Ministry of Minority Affairs শাংব অংক্যম/Govt. of India নুষ্ঠ বিভ্লী/New Delhi

Village Dingurpur, Post-Dilawarpur, Kant, Distt. Shahjahanpur, -242001, Uttar Pradesh. The amount may be transferred electronically through RTGS to the Organization's Bank, (Bank of Baroda), Branch: kanth District, Shahjahanpur, UP, Account No. 07050100011787, MICR Code- 242012000, IFSC/RTGS Code – BARB0KANT

- The amount is debitable from Demand No. 68 Ministry of Minority Affairs, Major Head 7. "2235" - Social Security and Welfare, Sub Major Head "02" - Social Welfare, "200"-Other Programmes, 16 - Scheme for Leadership Development of Minority Women, 16.00.31 - Grant-in-Aid-General during 2014-15 (Plan).
- The Grant-in-Aid is sanctioned under the additional power delegated to this Ministry vide 8. Ministry of Finance' Officer Memorandum No. F10 (a) E (Coord.) 62 dt. 1st June 1962. The sanction letter is issued with the concurrence of JS & FA vide Dy. No. 475 dated 25/08/2014.
- 9. No UC is pending.

Yours faithfully,

(Geeta Mishra)

अल्पसंख्यक कार्य मंत्रालय

Under Secretary to the Government of India अवर सचिव/Under

Copy to:-

Ministry of Minority Affairs भारत सरकार/Govt. of India / New Delhi 1. Nehru Sewa Ashram , Village Dingurpur, Post-Dilawarpur, Kant , Distt. Shahjahanpur, -242001, Uttar Pradesh.

2. Secretary/Principal Secretary, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Minority Welfare Department.

3. The Director, Audit Central Revenue (Special Cell) AGCR Building. I.P. Estate, New Delhi-110002.

4. Director (IFD), Ministry of Minority Affairs.

5. The Drawing & Disbursing Officer, Ministry of Minority Affairs, 11th Floor, Paryavaran Bhawan, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003.

6. Budget Section/S.O.Guard File.

7. Shahjahanpur District Minority Welfare Officer.

8. Director (Information) concerned State Government for wide publicity.

(Geeta Mishra)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

अवर सचिव/Under Secretar अल्पर्संख्यक कार्य नंत्रालय Ministry of Minority Affairs भारत संस्कार/Govt. of India नई दिल्ली/New Delhi

## Scheme for Leadership Development of Minority Women Sanction during 2014-15 (Nai Roshni)

State Name/District	Name of Organization	Non-Residential		Residential	
		No. of Batches	No. of Women trainees	No. of Batches	No. of Women Trainees
Uttar Pradesh (District Shahjahanpur)	Nehru Sewa Ashram , Village Dingurpur, Post-Dilawarpur, Kant , Distt. Shahjahanpur, - 242001, Uttar Pradesh	9	225	0	0

Note: Each batch is of 25 trainees.

4. Mihr 23/9/19

अवर सचिव/Under Secretary अव्यर्सस्यक कार्य मंद्रालय Ministry of Minority Affairs भारत सरकार/Govt. of India नई विक्ली/New Dubi